UG559: xG28 Explorer Kit User's Guide
The xG28 Explorer Kit is an ultra-low-cost, small form factor devel-
opment and evaluation platform for the EFR32ZG28 Wireless
Gecko System-on-Chip.
The xG28 Explorer Kit is focused on rapid prototyping and concept creation of IoT appli-
cations. It is designed around the EFR32ZG28 SoC, which is an ideal device family for
developing energy-friendly connected IoT applications.
The kit features a USB interface, an on-board SEGGER J-Link debugger, two user-LEDs

The EFR32ZG28 RF port impedances are matched to 50 Ohm. The sub-GHz TX port has a 4-element matching network with a DC
block capacitor, and the RX side has a series inductor. The 2.4 GHz TX port also has a 4-element matching network but the RX side
has a parallel inductor. An SPDT switch in the 2.4 GHz path disconnects the antenna during the sub-GHz TX operation to reduce the
radiation of the sub-GHz harmonics that couple to the 2.4 GHz side within the IC.
5.1.2  RF Section Power Supply
On the BRD2705A, the supply for the radio (RFVDD) and the power amplifier (PAVDD) is connected to the on-chip DC-DC converter.
By default, the DC-DC converter provides 1.8 V for the entire RF section (for details, see the BRD2705A schematic).
UG559: xG28 Explorer Kit User's Guide
Radio
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  15
5.1.3  RF Matching Bill of Materials
The BRD2705A RF matching network bill of materials is shown in the following table.
Table 5.1.  BRD2705A RF Matching Network Bill of Materials
Component Name Value Manufacturer Part Number
Sub-GHz RF Matching Network
L2 18 nH Murata LQP03HQ18NH02D
L6 4.2 nH Murata LQP03HQ4N2B02D
L7 16 nH Murata LQP03HQ16NH02D
C19 220 pF – –
C20 Not Mounted – –
C24 6.3 pF Murata GRM0335C1H6R3WA01D
C25 2.1 pF Murata GRM0335C1H2R1BA01D
2.4 GHz RF Matching Network
L4 8.2 nH Murata LQP03HQ8N2H02D
L5 3 nH Murata LQP03HQ3N0B02D
L11 2.3 nH Murata LQP03HQ2N3W02D
C21 0.3 pF Murata GRM0335C1HR30WA01D
C22 1 pF Murata GRM0335C1H1R0WA01D
C23 18 pF Murata GRM0335C1H180GA01D
R6 50R – –
R7 0R – –
SW2 – Infineon BGS12WN6
UG559: xG28 Explorer Kit User's Guide
Radio
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  16
5.1.4  Antenna Matching Bill of Materials
The BRD2705A has an on-board ceramic antenna.
The land pattern for the antenna on the PCB layout was designed based on the recommendations of the antenna data sheet. Because
there is a difference between the layout (practically the board size) of the BRD2705A and the antenna evaluation board, it was neces-
sary to fine-tune the matching component values. Thus, the applied antenna matching network deviates from the recommendation. The
resulting bill of materials is shown in the following table.
Table 5.2.  BRD2705A Antenna Matching Network Bill of Materials
Component Name Value Manufacturer Part Number
ANT1 – Johanson 0900AD47A2450
Sub-GHz Antenna Matching Network
L8 6.2 nH Murata LQP03HQ6N2J02D
L9 Not Mounted – –
C27 Not Mounted – –
C28 2.7 pF Murata GRM0335C1H2R7BA01D
2.4 GHz Antenna Matching Network
L10 0.8 pF Murata GRM0335C1HR80BA01D
C26 Not Mounted – –
C29 Not Mounted – –